
ORDINANCE NO. 019-3     AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING 
 CHANGE ORDERS TO  
 CONTRACTS APPROVED BY 
 THE TRANSIT BOARD           

 
 
WHEREAS, Contract change orders that individually or cumulatively 

increase the original contract value by more than 10% of the original contract value 
require approval by the Chicago Transit Board; and 

 
WHEREAS, Contract change orders that extend the contract completion 

or termination date by more than twelve months require approval by the Chicago Transit 
Board; and 

 
WHEREAS, The following change orders, either individually or 

cumulatively with previous change orders, increase the original value of the respective 
contract by  more than 10% and/or extend the contract completion or termination date 
by more than twelve months and the Board has determined that such increases and 
extensions are in the best interest of the Authority; now, therefore: 
 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD 
OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY: 

 
SECTION 1.  The Chairman of said Board, or his designee, is authorized 

to approve the following contract change orders: 
 
 1.1 Contract No. B10OP00931R – Galls, LLC  
  Original Ordinance No. 011-171 

Description: Request for Proposals for off-the-shelf uniforms for CTA’s 
operating and maintenance personnel for a period of up to five years with 
two one-year options from the date of contract execution.  
 Change Order No. 3 provides for additional funds for the 12 month 
time extension. CTA staff will use the extension period to develop an 
expanded scope of work for a new contract and uniform strategy that will 
include an overall consolidation of uniform purchases, opportunities to 
lower initial costs for employees and greater opportunities for DBE firms to 
participate. The additional funds and time will ensure uninterrupted 
services until a new contract can be advertised, evaluated and awarded. 
The circumstances said to necessitate the change were not reasonable 
foreseeable at the time of the contract was executed.  
Change Order No. 3: $1,200,000.00 + 12 month time extension   
Revised Contract Amount:  $12,950,000.00 + 12 month time extension   
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



ORDINANCE NO. 019-3 
(Continued) -2 
  
 

1.2 Contract No. B15OP03413 – Metropolitan Life Insurance Company 
  Original Ordinance No. 015-80 

Description: Life Insurance and Accidental Death and Dismemberment 
(AD&D) Insurance Plan for CTA Employees from September 1, 2015 to 
December 31, 2018 with two funded one-year options 
 Change Order No. 1 provides for additional funding. The contract 
was originally funded for three years with two one-year options. Due to 
increases in employee wages, funds have been expended earlier than 
anticipated. The amount of insurance provided is based on the salaries of 
CTA staff. Under the terms of the new labor agreement, salaries have 
increased which necessitates an increase in the amount of insurance that 
Metropolitan Life has to provide. Staff recommends a $2,000,000.00 
increase in funding for the remaining two years of the contract. The 
circumstances said to necessitate the change were not reasonable 
foreseeable at the time of the contract was executed.  
Change Order No. 1: $2,000,000.00   
Revised Contract Amount:  $7,000,000.00 
  

  SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after   
its passage.  
 
APPROVED:      PASSED: 
 
 
______________________                                ______________________ 
            Chairman           Assistant Secretary 
 
       January 9, 2019                    January 9, 2019 


