
ORDINANCE NO. 018-63    AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING 
 CHANGE ORDERS TO  
 CONTRACTS APPROVED BY 
 THE TRANSIT BOARD           

 
WHEREAS, Contract change orders that individually or cumulatively 

increase the original contract value by more than 10% of the original contract value 
require approval by the Chicago Transit Board; and 

 
WHEREAS, Contract change orders that extend the contract completion 

or termination date by more than twelve months require approval by the Chicago Transit 
Board; and 

 
WHEREAS, The following change orders, either individually or 

cumulatively with previous change orders, increase the original value of the respective 
contract by  more than 10% and/or extend the contract completion or termination date 
by more than twelve months and the Board has determined that such increases and 
extensions are in the best interest of the Authority; now, therefore: 
 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD 
OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY: 

 
SECTION 1.  The Chairman of said Board, or his designee, is authorized 

to approve the following contract change orders: 
 
 1.1 Contract No. B10OP00931R – Galls, LLC  
  Original Ordinance No. 011-171 

Description: Request for Proposals for off-the shelf uniforms for CTA’s 
operating and maintenance personnel for a period of up to five years with 
two one-year options from the date of contract execution.  
 Change Order No. 2 provides for additional funding for a six month 
time extension. The contract provides uniform or work clothing for Bus/Rail 
Operations and Maintenance personnel. Per Local 241/308 bargaining 
agreement, Operating personnel must purchase uniforms or work clothing 
from an authorized uniform vendor. These uniforms must also be made of 
CTA approved materials. This change order provides for the additional 
funding of $350,000.00 as requested by Transit Operations and 
Maintenance staff.  The additional amount provides funding for the six 
month time period. This change order will ensure uninterrupted services 
until a new contract can be advertised and awarded.  
Total Change Order No. 2: $350,000.00 + 6 month time extension 
Revised Contract Amount:  $11,750,000.00 + 6 month time extension 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Ordinance No. 018-63 
(Continued) -2 
 
  

1.2 Contract Nos. C12FR101272861A-TY Lin International; 
C12FR101272861B – HNTB Corporation; C12FR101272861C – WSP, 
USA, Inc.; C12FR101272861D – CWC Transit Group; C12FR101272861E 
– Alfred Benesch & Company; C12FR101272861F- H.W. Lochner, Inc.; 
C12FR101272861G – exp. US Services, Inc.; C12FR101272861H – STV, 
Inc.; C12FR101272861I-Parsons Globetrotters – JV; C12FR101272861J - 
TranSystems 

 Original Ordinance No. 012-109 
Description: General Engineering Consultant II services, as required, for 
up to five years from date of contract execution through task orders.  

The purpose of Change Order No.1 is to request a second one-
year time extension for each contract to August 30, 2019. The extension 
will provide time for CTA to procure a new GEC III contract.  
Total Change Order No. 1: $0.00 + One year time extension 
Revised Contract Amount:  $120,000,000.00 + One year time extension 

 
1.3 Contract No. B14OP01980 – Caremark PCS Health, LLC 
 Original Ordinance No. 014-67 

Description: Provide a self-funded Prescription Drug Pharmacy Network 
and Prescription Drug Mail Order Program services for CTA Employees 
for a period of up to three years with two one-year options from July 1, 
2014 
 Change Order No. 2 provides for additional funding in the amount 
of $14,000,000.00 to fund the contract for the six month extension period.  
CTA is currently participating in the joint procurement process with other 
City of Chicago agencies in an effort to minimize the impact of rising 
prescription drug costs through combined purchasing power. In order for 
CTA to have sufficient time to negotiate and award a new contract for 
these services a six month extension was requested. Additional funding 
has become necessary to fund the contract for the extension period.  
Total Change Order No. 2: $14,000,000.00 
Revised Contract Amount: $114,000,000.00 

 
SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after   

its passage.  
 
APPROVED:      PASSED: 
 
______________________                                ______________________ 
            Chairman           Assistant Secretary 
 
          July 13, 2018                    July 13, 2018 


